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To the Owner
Industrial and CommerciaI BaⅡ k oF China△ imi(cd~Hanoi Ci钟 BraⅡch

We have audited (he accompanying 6nanGial statcmcnts of Industfial and CommerciaI Bank of

China Lim"cd_Hano∶ Ci0Branch(‘ ‘the Bl【△ncrD,which c。 mpⅡ sc thc balancc shcct as at31
Dece1nber 2013, the statcmcnts of incomc and Cash nows for the year then ended and the
cxp】anatory notcs thercto、vhiCh、vcrc authorised For issue by thc Branch’ s Board ofl`忄 anagcmcnt on
31 MaKh2014,as sct out° n pages5to57

Managcmcnt’ s Rcsponsibili(】
`For the 

ⅡnaⅡ ciaI sta‘ ements

Thc Branch’ s Board ofManagcmcnt is lesponsible for the prepara1ion and fa:r prcsentati。 n ofthese

nnancial statements in accorC anCe 、vitll V:ctna〗 nesc Accounting Standards, thc Vietnamcsc

Accoun0ng systcm for c姆 d"inst“ utlons stipulated by the state Bank oF Vietl狂 η and llle statutoψ

rcquirements appⅡ cable to nnancial repo比 ing, and for s1【 ch intcrnal contro1 as thc Board of

Managcmcnt dctCnmincs is ncccssaγ  to cnablC thc prcpatatlon of Πnancial statements ula】 arc flec

flom matcllal misstatcmCn1Whtsthcl due to f· dud or en or

Aud“ or’ s RcsponsibiI:~

our rcsponsib"i以  is tO Cxprcss an Opini。 n on these矸 nancia1 st,atclη cnts bascd on our audit  、Vc
conducted our audit in accordancc、vith Victnamesc standards on Auditing Those slandalds rcquire

that 、ve comply 、vith ethical rcquire1△ en1s and plan and perform thc audit to ob1ain rcasonablC

assuranCc about Whcthcrthc nnancial statemcn‘ al c分cc ofmatcrial misstatcmCnt

An auditinvolves performing procedures to obtain audi】 evidencc abotlt thc am。 unts and disclosures

in dle inancia1statcmclts Thc prOccdu∶讠s sc1edcd depcnd on me aud“ 。r,s judgcmclt,induding

the assessmen1of1he risks ofmatcrial】 llissta1emen1ofthe Gnancial sta1emen1s,、 VhetI,er due to flaud

or crror  In making thosc risk asscssInCnts, thc audi1or c。 nsidcrs intcrna1 oontroI reIevan1to the

ctllio’ s plcpar祉 ion and fair p钅sc ltat:on of the inancial statemc,ts in ordcr to dcs:gn audit

proccdurcs tha1 are appropriate in the cipoums1anCes, but no1 for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the cfFcctivcncss of the enti0’ s internaI control  An audit also includes evaluating thc

appropriatencss ofaCCounting policics u荧 d and thc reasonablcncss of accounting cstimates皿 ade by

managemcnt,as、 vC"as cva1uating thc° vcralI prcscntation of thc伍 nancial st,△ tcIη cnts

WJe beheve that the audit evidcnce、 Vc haVc obtaincd is sufΠ cicllt and appropriatc to providc a basis

tor our audit opinion
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Audit opiⅡ ioⅡ

lll our opini° n,tllc Onancial statcmcllts glv,e a tlue and%ir vicw,in all matcriaI rcspc“ ,of thc
flnancial position of Industial and Commcrcial Bank of China Limited_Han° i Ci″ Branch峦
at31Dece】ηber2013and ofits rcsu1ts ofopelations and its cash n。、vs for thc ycartllcn cndcd in

aCCofdanoc widl Victnatl,csC AGCountiIlg standalds, tllc Victnamese ACCounting system for

crcd⒒ lns“】t tlons⒌ipuIated” tllc statc Bank of Vletnam and tllc rc1cvallt statllto,
requircmcnts app"cabIc to flnanciaI reporting

Emphasis°F Ma(tcr

W⒒hout qua"夕 lllg our audlt opinion,we drav aiien6° n to Notc3(d)to ule flnanclal⒍ atements
As approved by the state Bank of Victnam in thc OfficiaI Le⒒er No 9463NHNN-πGsNC
dated 3 Fcbruary 2010, thc Branch is not required to makc gcncraI pr【 ,vision for loans and

advanccs

othcr Mat‘cr

Thc nnant。 lal⒍atemellts of the Branch for tllc ycar cndcd31December20I2were audlted by

another￡ rm of auditors、 vh° sc rcpoll datcd29March2013explessed an unqualincd opini。 n on

thosc⒏咳“cmcnts

KpMC LiⅢ “ed

Victnam
Investment Cellincate No∶ o11043000345
Aud"rcpoll No∶ 【3-02-240

P讹ticing Audit° r Rcgist ation
ccnincatc No 15729013-007-1

Hanoi, 31 "AR 20i‘

Ngtlyen Minb Hieu
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IndustⅡ aI and Commercial Ba△ k ofChina Limitedˉ Ⅱanoi
BaIaⅡ ce sheet as at31December2013

31`12`2013

VND

s84,042,871,730

584,042,871,730

lO0,000,000,000

100,000,000,000

39`12`2012

VND

639,8s8卩69,212

639,858,369,212

39,7sO,000,000

39,750,000,000

Form BO2/TCTD

31`12`2013    31`12`2012
EquiVaIent    EquiValent
UsI,        UsD
(Note2(dll   σote2(dll

Ci印 Bnnch

Note

l
^
z
^
J

v
1

x
l
2
3

AssETs

Cash on hand

Balances with the

statG Bank of Vig1nam

Balances、Vith and loans to

other credit institutions

Deposit·

Loalls

A"° wanGe foI Ioarjs to ouleI

credlt in“itutloη s

InVestment sccurities

HelJto-matu△ty investment

securities

AlloWance for diminutlon in the

Value ofinvestilnents

FiXed assets

Tangible巧 xed assets

Cos`

刀.c〃 /,l〃勿勿

'至
eprecJcrlc,″

Intangible丘xed assets

Cos`

刀.ˉα刀lI``汩〃αmor饣|sσ宙勋″

other assets

ReceiVabIes

Accrued interest and rees receiVable

otber assets

ToT^L^ssETs

13,95‘,576,s83

80,534,533,000

17,168,011,5s4,5,5

lO,614,658,119,336

6,553,353,435,239

‘,058,988,llo

45,09i,559,342

13,I93o67,222,827
2,437,280,582,827

10,756,086,640,00o

663,462

3,828,41s

816,I25288
504,594,891

311,530,397

290,906

2,164,949

633,443,788

ll7,019425

516,424,363

VI  △oaⅡ s aⅡd adVaⅡ ces to customers
1   Loans and advanCes to cu`ome阝

2  Anowance fQrl° ans and
adVanGes to eustomers

27,763,970     30,721,066

27,763,970     30,721,066

4,7s3,7ss

4,753,755

2

Ⅸ

1

●l

3

3

召

3

10

s,9s9,819,ls1

5,868,375,117

免口9```63夕 0‘

‘廴22z刀 &78砂
91,444,034

`5⒎

clll/lO口 o

(侈鸟559夕‘(.,∷ )

43,146,383,356,296

6,281,I39,352

173,570,788,276

42,966,531,428,668

s,284,686,096

5,224,735,403

7,913,533,680

‘乙688,” 827″
59,951,393

94,000,00o

侈4口彳凸犭@″

86,328,493,222

5,475,960,642

76,967,050,021

3,885,482,559

283,316

278,969

〃3z`72

〃53'20砂

43彳 7

⒎〃犭J

卩
``劬

2,Os1,073,s57

298,590
8,251,131

2,042,523,836

1,908,489

1,908,489

253,730

250,852

彐 9,J7
〃2免 0,· l
2,878

〃5`3

〃,卵 ,l

“,944,829

262,913

3,695,364

186,552

12

‘1,098,888,711,s38  14,015,739卩 19,509  2,904,491,,63    672,927,7s7
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IBdustHaIaΠd CoⅢⅡerCiaIBaΠ kofChinaLimited-Hanoi CⅡy BraⅡch
BaIance sheet as at31December2013(continued)

Form BO″TCTD

31`12`2013

VND

31`12`20I2

VND

31`12`2013     31`12`2012

Equivalen1    Equivalent
UsD       UsD
(Note2(dll   (Note2(dll

LIABILITIEs ANI,oWNERs’ EQUITV

LIABILITIEs

∶   Deposits and borroⅡ |ngs tom
other credit institvtions

l   Depos“ s
2  BottoWings

III    Dcposits floⅢ customGrs

VII   Othcr liabilitics

l     Accrued interest and fee payabIes

3     0ther liabilities

ToTAL LIABILITIEs

oWNERs’ EQVITY

CapitaI and reseΠ es

A11ocated capital

ReserVes

Retained pfoflts

ToTAL EQVITY

TOTAL LIABiLIT【 Es AND
oWDlERs’ EQUITY

13 57,260,402,064,432
1,060,608,664,432

56,199,793,400,000

2,300,704,064,963

95,674,909,439

5I,944.81】 ,634

43,730,097,805

19,952,379,488,557

934,367,488,557

11,018,012,000,000

789,299,651,780

45,637`34,325

14,‘ 38,758,298

30,998,476,027

2,722,019,494

50,418,742

2,671,600,752

lO9卩 69,845

4,548,151

2.4‘ 9,329

2,078,822

573,86I,124

44,861,I24

529,000,000

37,896,085

2,191,147

702,840

1,488,307

14

15

〓`〓

`
〓

`

v
1
2
5

s9,656,781,038,834 12,787,316,374,662 2,83s,937,490   ‘13,948卢 56

897,050,000,000

28,499,576,659

516,558,095,845

897,050,000,000

5,557,935,953

325,815,008,894

42,643,563    43,069,426

I,354,800      266,849

24,555,910    】5,643,126

1,442,107,672,504 1,228,422,944,847 68,s54,273    58,979,401

61,098,888,7I1,338 14,015,,39,319,509 2,904,491,763   672,927,757
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刍
刍
刍
刍
刍
刍
刍
刍

刍
刍
刍
刍
刍

氅

IndustriaI aⅡ d CommerciaI Bank oF Chin岔 Limited-HaⅡ oi City Branch
BaIa△ ce sheet as at31December2013(coⅡ tinued)

Form BO2/TCTD

NOte   31/12`2013

VND

oFF BALANCE sⅡ EETITEMs

I CoNTINCENT LIABI△ ITIEs

I   PeIfomanGe guarantees       4,616,517,Ι 14,517

31`12`20I2

VND

8,609,639,】 22

l,444,31‘ ,I30,476

31`12`2013

Eqvivale"t

VsD
(NOte2〈d》

31`12`2012

EquivaIent

USD
(Note2(d》

2   0ther guTaJ止 ees 1,082,500,529,444
219,彳 57,935

51,459,428

4I3,368

69,344,927

s,699,O17,643,961   1,452,92s,769,s98 270,917卢 63 69,,s8`95

彐

亳

彐

彐

马

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

亳

≡

Preparcd by∶ Rcvic、vcd by∶

'''

phan Thi H。 ng Minh

'‘

cOIt″ /c△JI`

Yuan XiaoBin
C汤:刂犭cfozFI勿″r

31"AR2o⒒

Chen zhiBiao
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彐

习

彐

彐

亳

亳

彐

彐

彐

亳

亳

彐

彐

≡

亳

≡

马

刁

亳

习

马

亳

≡

≡

亳

马

亳

马

≡

亳

≡

马

≡

亳

Form BO3/TCTDIndustⅡ al aⅡ d CommcIciaI Bank of ChiⅡ a Limited-Ⅱ anoi Ci艹 BraⅡch
s【ateⅡlent ofincoⅢ e for the year eⅡ ded31DeCember2013

Note    31`12`2013

VND

645,547,乏 26,687

(270,064,357,665)

3I`12`2012

VND

38c·,941,489,930
(lO0,906,948,507)

31`12`20!3

Equivalent

UsD
(NOle2(d》

30,687,737

(12,838,199)

31`12`2012

Equivalent

UsD
(Note2(d》

18,721,984

(4,844,773)

l
2
 
I
 
3
4
 

Ⅱ

V

Intefest and similar income

Inte1∶i::st and si∶ηtlar cxpenses

Net interest incomε

Fee and commission income

Fee Ⅲ d coΠvnission expenses

Net fec aⅡ d commlssion incoⅢ e

Net gain Ⅱom trading offoreign

currGncIes

Net gain"om other operations

TotaI operating eXpe∏ ses

ProⅡ t before a"owance and

prov∶ s】 oⅡ expenses

A"olVance and prOvision

cxpenses

°
°

8
 
 
8

9
9
 
 
9

'
υ

 
 
 
 

久
υ

375,482,869,022 289,034,s41,423 17,849,s3,s 13,877,211

19,797,495,918

(s,231,075,693)

lI,】 50,508,283

(3,390,354,310)

941,125

(248,673)

535,361

(162,779)

14,566,420,22s 7,760,1s3,993 692,452 3,2,s82

20 13`93卩94,028

10卩 04,163

2,002,204,904 631,935

491

(s,732,316)

96,130

(4,s50,021)21  (120,584,977,629) (94,767,83s,979)

VI

282,768,009,809 204,029,064卩 21 13,442,10o 9,795,902

282,,68,009,809 204,029,064,21 13,442,100 9,″9s,902

(69,083,282,152) (51,084,792,950) (3,284,050) ⒓,452,698)

(69,083口 82,152) (5i,084,792,950) l3,284,OsO)     ￠,452,698〉

213,‘ 84,727,657 152,944271卩 71 10,158,050 7,343,204

Rcvie、 vcd by:

Ⅵ I PR0FIT BEFORE TAX

7   Income taX eXpensesˉ cuⅡent

VIII TotaIincoⅢ e taX eXpcn5cs

IX PROFIT厶 FTER TAX

Prcparcd by∶

Phan Thi HoRg卜 犭inh

'cc°
llJI/EJI`

嬷荡 '
Yuan XiaoBin

CJli犭
^c·

olIJI勿″f

31 MAR 2o1钅

Chcn zhiBiao
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